

4th Civil No. G024802

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION THREE

WILLIAM A. KEEL,

Appellant,

vs.

OUTPATIENT SURGERY CENTER,

Respondent.

On Appeal from the Orange County Superior Court
The Honorable Theodore E. Millard, Judge Presiding
OCSC Case No. 719947

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

THE FORD LAW FIRM
William G. Ford, III, SBN 052382
Paul C. Cook, SBN 172386
12400 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1060
Los Angeles, California 90025
(310) 826-2648

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
Irving H. Greines, SBN 039649
Marc J. Poster, SBN 048493
Alan Diamond, SBN 060967
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5207
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant WILLIAM A. KEEL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. CONTRARY TO OPSC’S CONTENTION, THE TRIAL COURT HAD NO POWER TO ENTERTAIN OR ENTER JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO A STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION MOTION WHERE, AS HERE, THE MOVING PARTY WAS ENTITLED TO INDEMNITY.	4
A. Both Statutory And Decisional Law Establish That The Contribution Statute Cannot Be Used By A Tortfeasor Who Has An Entitlement To Indemnity.	6
1. The statute.	6
2. The decisional law.	6
B. The Contribution Statute Is Inapplicable In This Case As A Matter Of Law Because It Is Indisputable That When OPSC Brought Its Contribution Motion, It Was Entitled To Indemnity.	8
1. As a matter of law, OPSC was entitled to indemnity when it brought its motion for contribution.	8
2. Contrary to OPSC’s and the trial court’s positions, the inapplicability of the contribution statute does not depend on a “finding” or “final judgment” awarding indemnity.	9
3. The proper – indeed, the only – means for OPSC to seek enforcement of its indemnity entitlement is for it to pursue its still-pending liability lawsuit.	11
4. The courts have uniformly refused to allow tortfeasors to use the contribution statute to obtain a common law indemnity remedy.	14

C.	None Of The Cases Cited By OPSC Supports Its Claim; All Reject It.	14
1.	<i>Safeway Stores</i> negates OPSC’s position.	15
2.	<i>American Motorcycle</i> negates OPSC’s position.	17
3.	<i>Paradise Valley Hospital v. Schlossman</i> (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 87.	18
II.	CONTRARY TO OPSC’S CONTENTION, THERE IS NO SUCH THING AS “COMPARATIVE CONTRIBUTION”; THE CONTRIBUTION STATUTE, AS WELL AS THE <i>SAFEWAY</i> AND <i>AMERICAN MOTORCYCLE</i> DECISIONS, EXPRESSLY PROHIBIT CONTRIBUTION ON A COMPARATIVE FAULT BASIS.	19
A.	Both Statutory And Decisional Law Establish That A Joint Tortfeasor Cannot Obtain Under The Contribution Statute An Allocation Of Liability Based On Comparative Fault Principles.	20
1.	The statute.	20
2.	The case law.	20
B.	None Of OPSC’s Authorities Permits A Tortfeasor To Obtain A Fault-Based Apportionment Under The Contribution Statute.	21
III.	CONTRARY TO OPSC’S CONTENTION, A COURT MAY NOT DECIDE BY MOTION UNDER THE CONTRIBUTION STATUTE DISPUTED FACTUAL ISSUES RELATED TO COMPARATIVE INDEMNITY ENTITLEMENTS.	22
A.	The Contribution Statute’s Motion Procedure Was Never Intended To Supplant The Need For A Trial On Disputed Issues Of Fact.	23

B.	Since The Contribution Statute Does Not Apply To Cases Involving Indemnity Entitlements, A Tortfeasor Can Only Seek Enforcement Of His Entitlement To Fault-Based Indemnity In An Ordinary Civil Action.	25
C.	Contrary To OPSC’s Assertion, The Malpractice Case Jury’s Comparative Fault Findings Did Not Alone Permit OPSC To Enforce Its Indemnity Entitlement; To Prevail, OPSC Also Had to Prove That It Paid More Than Its Fault-Appportioned Share Of The Judgment And Had To Survive Keel’s Equitable Defenses On The Merits.	26
IV.	CONTRARY TO OPSC’S CONTENTION, KEEL HAS VIABLE EQUITABLE DEFENSES TO OPSC’S COMPARATIVE INDEMNITY CLAIM.	27
A.	Keel Has Asserted And Has A Constitutional Right To Try His Equitable Defenses.	28
B.	Contrary To OPSC’s Assertion, The Trial Court Refused To Permit Keel To Prove Or Argue His Equitable Defenses.	29
C.	Until Keel’s Equitable Defenses Are Resolved On The Merits, OPSC Cannot Enforce Its Indemnity Entitlement.	30
V.	CONTRARY TO OPSC’S CONTENTION, THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN CALCULATING THE AMOUNT OF THE JUDGMENT SUBJECT TO APPORTIONMENT AND IN AWARDING OPSC PREJUDGMENT INTEREST.	31
A.	OPSC Fails To Show How It Can Legally Recover From Keel \$75,000 In So-Called “Transactional Costs” That OPSC Agreed To Pay Its Bonding Company In Order To Get A Loan.	32

B.	OPSC Fails To Show How It Could Ever Properly Recover From Keel A Fault-Based Share Of The Interest That Accrued On The Underlying Malpractice Judgment After Keel Settled With Plaintiff.	33
C.	OPSC Fails To Show How It Can Legally Recover From Keel A Fault-Based Share Of The Payments OPSC Made To The Plaintiff That Exceeded What Was Owing On The Underlying Malpractice Judgment.	34
D.	OPSC Fails To Show That It Is Entitled To Prejudgment Interest On This Judgment.	35
	CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
American Motorcycle Assn. v. Superior Court (1978) 20 Cal.3d 578	6, 7, 11, 14, 17, 18, 36
Botsford v. Pascoe (1979) 94 Cal.App.3d 62	26
Clothesrigger, Inc. v. GTE Corp. (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 605	35
Coca-Cola Bottling Co. v. Lucky Stores, Inc. (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 1372	13
Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. Ford Motor Co. (N.D.Cal. 1984) 599 F.Supp. 1271	26
Cortez v. Vogt (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 917	24
Evangelatos v. Superior Court (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1188	3, 14, 25, 32
Lamberton v. Rhodes-Jamieson (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 748	2, 14, 20-22
Li v. Yellow Cab Co. (1975) 13 Cal.3d 804	11, 31
Lorenz v. Commercial Acceptance Ins. Co. (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 981	23
Major Clients Agency v. Diemer (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 1116	8
Mass v. Superior Court (1961) 197 Cal.App.2d 430	23

Pacific Indemnity Group v. Dunton (1966) 243 Cal.App.2d 504	24
Palmer v. Agee (1978) 87 Cal.App.3d 377	27
People ex rel. Dept. of Transportation v. Superior Court (1980) 26 Cal.3d 744	5, 9, 15, 26
Preferred Risk Mutual Ins. Co. v. Reiswig (1999) 21 Cal.4th 208	9
Richards, Watson & Gershon v. King (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 1176	35
Russell v. Soldinger (1976) 59 Cal.App.3d 633	30
Safeway Stores, Inc. v. Nest- Kart (1978) 21 Cal.3d 322	14, 16, 17
Safeway, American Motorcycle and Paradise Valley Hospital v. Schlossman (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 87	14, 18
School Dist. of Okaloosa County v. Superior Court (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 1126	23

STATUTES

Civil Code section 1431	32
Code of Civil Procedure sections 875	Passim
Code of Civil Procedure section 876	1, 2, 20
Code of Civil Procedure section 877	1, 7, 20, 23, 24
Code of Civil Procedure section 883	12
